With effect from the 2010/11 financial reporting period, local authorities are required to adopt the IFRS based Code
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting and present the financial statements on an IFRS basis. The authority is
required to account for the transition to IFRS in accordance with IFRS 1 First Time Adoption,  except where
interpretations or adaptations to fit the public sector are detailed in the Code.

The Code requires accounting policy changes arising out of the Code to be applied retrospectively unless alternative
treatment is required by the Code.

The transition date f to IFRS is 1 April 2009 for local government and the authority has prepared it opening Balance
Sheet as at that date. The following table shows the impact that the transition for UK GAAP to IFRS has had on
the financial statements.

Effect of IFRS adjustments on the Balance Sheet as at 1 April 2009

   As at 1 April 2009   As at 31 March 2010

IFRS UK GAAP

Under UK
GAAP
(SORP)

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS

Under
IFRS
(Code)

Under UK
GAAP
(SORP)

Effect of
Transitio

n to
IFRS

Under
IFRS
(Code)

   £000 £000 £000   £000 £000 £000

Long Term Assets Long Term Assets 104630 0 104630   110152 0 110152

Short Term Investments Short Term Investments 20144 (1814) 18330   13238 (3203) 10035

Inventories Stocks and Work in Progess 100 0 100   101 0 101

Short Term Debtors Short Term Debtors 5502 0 5502   6395 0 6395
Cash and Cash
Equivalents Cash in hand and at Bank 437 1814 2251   67 3203 3270

Current Assets Current Assets 26183 0 26183   19801 0 19801

Current Liabilities Current Liabilities -5955 0 (5955)   (4993) 0 (4993)

Provision for Doubtful
Debts Provision for Doubtful Debts (1191) 0 (1191)   (1166) 0 (1166)
Provision for Corporate
Restructure

Provision for Corporate
Restructure (1484) 0 (1484)   (672) 0 (672)

Provision for Accumulated
Absences Not under UK GAAP 0 (167) (167)   0 (144) (144)
Provision for
Concessionary Fares

Provision for Concessionary
Fares 0 0 0   (50) 0 (50)

Long Term Borrowing Long Term Borrowing (4059) 0 (4059)   (4000) 0 (4000)

Other Long Term Liabilities Other Long Term Liabilities (16244) 1450 (14794)   (37111) 1492 (35619)
Capital Grant Receipts in
Advance

Unnapplied Capital
Contributions (3942) 1836 (2106)   (3281) 1796 (1485)

  Long Term Liabilities (26920) 3119 (23801)   (46280) 3144 (43136)

Net Assets Total Assets less Liabilities 97938 3119 101057  78680 3144 81824

Capital Grants Unapplied Not under UK GAAP 0 (1853) (1853)   0 (1796) (1796)

Unusable Reserves

Revaluation Reserve Revaluation Reserve (10487) 937 (9550)   (17842) 4119 (13723)

Pension Reserve Pension Reserve 13610   13610   34480 0 34480
Capital Adjustment
Account Capital Adjustment Account (86296) (2042) (88338)   (83021) (5260) (88281)
Financial Instrument
Adjustment Account Not in UK GAAP 0 0 0   (217) 0 (217)
Collection Fund
Adjustment Account

Collection Fund Adjustment
Account 129 0 129   41 0 41

Accumulation Absences
Adjustment Account Not under UK GAAP 0 167 167   0 144 144

Total Reserves Total Equity (97938) (3119) (101057)   (78680) (3144) (81824)

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2010/11

Accounts, Audit & Governance Committee
Agenda Item 6

 25

Analysis of the Effect of transition to IFRS on
the Balance Sheet

Balance Sheet   As at 1 April 2009

Current
Assets

Short Term
Investments/
Cash and Cash
Equivalents Grants

Employee
Benefits

Effect of
Transition
to IFRS

   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Short Term Investments   (1,814)   (1,814)

Cash and Cash Equivalents   1,814   1,814

Provision for Accumulated Absences   (167) (167)

Other long term liabilities   1,450   1,450

Capital Grant Receipts in Advance   1,836   1,836

Net Assets  0 0 3,286 (167) 3,119

Reserves   (328)   (328)

Capital Grants Unapplied   (1,853)   (1,853)

Revaluation Reserve  937   937

Capital Adjustment Account  (937)   (1,105)   (2,042)

Accumulation Absences Adjustment Account   167 167

Total Reserves   0 0 -3,286 167 (3,119)

Balance Sheet   As at 31 March 2010

Current
Assets

Short Term
Investments/
Cash and Cash
Equivalents Grants

Employee
Benefits

Effect of
Transition
to IFRS

   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Short Term Investments   (3,203)   (3,203)

Cash and Cash Equivalents   3,203   3,203

Provision for Accumulated Absences   (144) (144)

Other long term liabilities   1,492   1,492

Capital Grant Receipts in Advance   1,796   1,796

Net Assets  0 0 3,288 (144) 3,144

Reserves   (351)   (351)

Capital Grants Unapplied   (1,796)   (1,796)

Revaluation Reserve  4,119   4,119

Capital Adjustment Account  (4,119)   (1,141)   (5,260)

Accumulation Absences Adjustment Account   144 144

Total Reserves   0 0 (3,288) 144 (3,144)

Accounts, Audit & Governance Committee
Agenda Item 6

 26

Effect of IFRS adjustments on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement  for the year
ended 31 March 2010;

Under UK

GAAP (SORP)
Effect of

Transition to IFRS
Under IFRS

(Code)

   £000 £000 £000

Central Services to the Public   1,687 (1) 1,686

Cultural, Environmental and Planning Services  16,391 29 16,420

Housing Services   1,936 494 2,430

Highways & Roads   1,702 (1086) 616

Social Services   (7) 0 (7)

Corporate & Democratic Core   2,283 (134) 2,149

Non-Distributed Costs   412 0 412

Cost of Services   24,404 (698) 23,706

Other operating expenditure   1,703 0 1,703

Financing and investment income and expenditure  (1,407) (1528) (2,935)

Surplus or deficit on discontinued operations   0 0 0

Taxation and non-specific grant income   (16,294) (981) (17,275)

(Surplus) or deficit on provision of services  8,406 (3,207) 5,199

Surplus or deficit on revaluation of Property,Plant and Equipment assets (7,958) 3183 (4,775)

Surplus or deficit on revaluation of available for sale financial assets 0 0 0

Actuarial gains/losses on pensions assets/liailities  18,810 0 18,810

Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure  10,852 3,183 14,035

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure  19,258 (24) 19,234

Analysis of the Effect of Transition to IFRS on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement for year ending 31 March 2010

C
u
rr
e
n
t
A
s
s
e
ts

R
e
v
a
lu
a
ti
o
n
 o
f

In
v
e
s
tm

e
n
t

P
ro
p
e
rt
ie
s

S
h
o
rt
 T
e
rm

In
v
e
s
tm

e
n
ts
/
C
a
s
h

a
n
d
 C
a
s
h

E
q
u
iv
a
le
n
ts

G
ra
n
ts

E
m
p
lo
y
e
e
 B
e
n
e
fi
ts

E
ff
e
c
t
o
f

T
ra
n
s
it
io
n
 t
o
 I
F
R
S

 £000  £000 £000 £000 £000

Central Services to the Public   (1) (1)

Cultural, Environmental and Planning Services (167)   214 (18) 29

Housing Services (256)   752 (2) 494

Highways & Roads (1094)   7 1 (1086)

Social Services   0 0

Corporate & Democratic Core (132)   (2) (134)

Non-Distributed Costs   0

Cost of Services (1649) 0 0 973 (22) (698)

Other operating expenditure   0
Financing and investment income and
expenditure  (1534)  5  (1529)

Taxation and non-specific grant income   (980)  (980)

(Surplus) or deficit on provision of services (1649) -1534 0 (2) (22) (3207)

Surplus or deficit on revaluation of Property,Plant
and Equipment assets 1649 1534   3183

Other Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure 1649 1534 0 0 0 3183

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 0 0 0 (2) (22) (24)

Accounts, Audit & Governance Committee
Agenda Item 6

 27

Effect of IFRS on the Cash Flow Statement for the  year ended 31 March 2010

Cash flows relating to investments with maturities of three months or less were reclassified from short term
investments to cash and cash equivalents. This resulted in a change in the cashflow statement for the year ended 31
March 2010 of increasing cash and cash equivalents by £3.2m.

Notes to the effects of transition to IFRS on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and the Balance